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1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch., Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
¢ .in his office.

4, 1If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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Co. K. 137th Inf. Andrews, Harold R. Sgt- 1449348
35th Dive Home: S. 1llth B;;amdependonco.
. 868

8gt. Andrews and pvt. Johnson Werse together at 1:00 P.M., Sept.26,
when & ghell broke in front of Andrewss killinghim instantly. The inecident
ogourra2d about 400 yards gouth of the town of Verennos. 8o far as witness
Kknows . ggt. Andrews left no partingmusa.go. He is buried one kilometer
east of Verennss, in a cemetery with other American soldiers.

1aformant: Johnson, Shelby Pvt. 1 cl. 1449465
Co. K. 157th Inf.
Home % Independence, Kanaas.

gearcher: Ball, Henry M. - lst Lt.
Eoergency address! 137th Inf.
Mr John E. Andrews,
Independende, Kansas.
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IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN REPLY QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT
REFER TO 3 5
Andrews, Harold R (Mib}rice oF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
MWASIINGION October 12, 1932,

Irs. Annie Andrews 8 ED ECE ;‘f% L

600 South 1lth St
Independence, Kans.

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do nol receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advanse. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of your timeljaxw?ite
either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space

indicating whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage during 1933
and sign your name here“:Z2@Qi;iﬁziggggzﬂﬁiiigéiLgiﬁ Use the enclosed

envelope, which requires no postage, and return this sheet.

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy Mother
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loved one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary preparations
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilege.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours, —

o,

;A _;i_’*i' = e -
CHES. W. DIETi?;’
Captain, Q. M. Cofps,
6 (0ld F 493) :
A Decwmber 1, 1 g Assistant. i

IMMEDIATE ACTION



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

(N rEPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Sept. 68, 1032.
Mugrews, Harold R, (Ma) opte &, 193

lirgo Annie Andrews,
GO0 3. 1lth 8t,,
Independence, Kaas,

Dear Madam:

Refarence is made to the questionﬁaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

: In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. DPlease state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you apeak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN repLy ReFer To QM 293 A-M
infvews Harold R (MA) July 7, 1852
o Aondo Andraon

600 8o 1lth St
Tndopondoneo Hons

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OFPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows meking the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the quesﬁion. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) e




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFRICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

w merLy neren 7o QM 293 A-M Soptembor 20, 1951
Andrews, Harold Re (M-A) M

Bras Annis Andrews,
600 South 1lth St.,
Independence, Kans.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

1. Do you d;s1re to mai;";»pilgfihage

in 1932?
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
Qf health: Health:

3. Do you speak English? ‘ | _

4, What other language do:you speak?

Bign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env, Assistant.

AL




DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N I!lPl..Y }a;;;; :ro__w Asll
Andrews, Harold Re Sgbe (MeA) M June 8, 1981,

iira. Annie Andyews,
€00 South 11th 5t.,
Indopendense, Kansao

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pllgrimages r
dur1ng the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions = -
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations reserva-'
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1952
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year, i
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing '
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question. ) : .

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign you?
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers .and widowd
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931,

For The Quartermaster General;

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant, )

Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY reFer To QM 203 A-C
Andrews, Harold R. 1232-M lMay 28, 1930.

lrs, Annie Andrews,
600 South 1lth St.,
Independence, Kans,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

Ae soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
esgential. ‘

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

ForfTHé Quartermaster General,

’ '(;p_g‘
A | Very
| ™ < SN YN
3 1 Ts"
gk o
> o
\ AN
‘,A’.,\ .'!1‘“:’\ i ,J’/,f_ . .
a7 y A ]
/) Ju:;f\?k Captain, M. Corps,

LV Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931°? ,m;/?}7.
(Write answer here)

. 7/&1 @w 7 (z;ﬁ/ﬁlz Ly

{Sign here)




Iniependence, Kansas
July 6th, 1929,

Mr., Joln T, Harris,
Major Q. M. Corpse,
W&Shington, D. c.

Dear Siri-

Your letter of June 29th received and in reply
will say. o

My son Sergeant Harold R, Andrews at the time
of his death was not married,

His mother's name is Annie Andrews, 600 South

11th Street, Independence, Kansas.

i /A Qmm’

JEA3JIS

¥ ’Tlmg, Cag.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHINGTON

N rErLY rerer To QM 293 A-C
June 29 1929.

indrews, Harold Re

Neo Joim B, Andvows,
oo *30 lith Bte,
3 fangnre

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited tc the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widowe of the deceased scoldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Eurcpe to make a pilgrimage fo
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late gorgeant Hareld R. indvews, Co. X, 157th Inf,., vhose remaine are mow

interred in the louse-irgonne Amer, Cty., Romagne-tous-llontfaucon, deuge,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who ig entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if 80, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mcther and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimege.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of tha en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relaticnship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requiree

no postage.
Por The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rEPLY REFER To QY 293 A-M : Sept. 6, 1932,
Andrewa, Harold R. (MA)

Mre. Annie Andrews,
600 S, 11th 8ta,
Indopendence, Kans,

Dear Madam:

Refsrence is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make & pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are.authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
madecﬂccordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postagg.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
1n'19339 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Pleage state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

A —artes ¢ 11t = | S reaaibes s Ler e w e e eel L -

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISIOR OF LAW FOR A MONBY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
' Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assigtant.



WAR DEPARTMENT .

OFRFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

INVREPLY rerer To QM 293 A-M
Anfrewe Herold R (MA) July 7, 1952

Vs Anndo Andeano
600 fo 11th %%
Indopoadonee Kens

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows meking the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assisgtant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write anewer here)

(8ign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN repLy ReFer To QM 293 A-M September 29, 1831
Androws, Harold Re (UeA) M b

Bro. Annie Androws,
600 South 1ith St,,
Independenco, Kans,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous coxrespondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you deairq to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deﬁeased veteran named above.

l \

. In order that the records may be mplete and arrangements
made accordtngly, it is requested you completd the form below by writing
in tha3apace‘provided your answers to the .questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage. n3

e

1, Do you dgpire”to make a ifiériﬁaéev"

in 193297 b
2. Plégpe state your age and condition | Age:

of health: | Health:

3. Do you speak English?

~—y—

b

4, What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General, '

‘A, ﬁ HUGHES,

Encl: Captain,,q.fu Corps,
Env, j Aasﬂaﬁanm



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
. WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER ;o, oM 293 ﬂdﬁ'
Androwsg, Harold R. 8gt. (M‘A) B June 9, 1831,

Mrg. Annie Andrews,
600 South 11th 8¢t.,
Indepondends, Kansas

Dear Madam:

Lot
2
Arrangements are now being made for eonducting pﬂmgrimgggé
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the pﬁé?iei it
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended. % .
) .

. ) [
To assure proper and satisfactory accommodathns,i;eserya-

‘tions for steamship transportation required during the summer’ 1938
must be made by this office not later than August.lst of“this ar. po -
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by Riting
either of the words "Yes", "No", Or vUndecided" in the blank eagcg: E;

following the question.

As soon ag you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which ..:
. - requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is easentia},:

‘This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931,

For The Quartermaster Generdl,

Very truly yours,
I YR o1

- (

P | /& -

. A. D. HUGHES,
( Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 =
Write answer here

Sign here ;



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON .

N repLY REFER To Q¥ 293 A-C

Andvevs, dirolé Re 1232« sy 25, 1u50,

wyse Mroie fndrows,
600 South 1lth St
Indepondgnoe, AnBe

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question,

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this gheet in the enclosed addressed envelopse,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being~sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

"

. : ~-~:.“}-.‘
A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.-

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317
(Write answer here)

{sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON
IN REPLY lREFER +o QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929.
Andrews, Harold R. 1232 M

Mrs. Annie Andrews,
600 South Eleventh St.,
Independence, Kansas.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to meke the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimagee to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? | (Yee) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

——

Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) ~ (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Asgigtant,



IE""’&.;._ ' PR
WAR DEPARTMENT ™. '
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER~... ..
WABHINGTON .

i rEPLY rergr to QN 293 A-C ~.

June 29, 1929.
Anftraun, Barold Re

% Jﬂhﬁ En. m!‘
528 8o 11th Bby,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimaze to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late T " v
Serpamt Horold Re Androws, Coe Zy J370h Infe, romeing Gre now

intorrat in the Hauso-lrgonna fmops Oty., Bomsgar a0z, Hong,
Erantpe

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrinage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no poatage.' :

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.
Bnvelope. : JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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hndvows, w Rs June 18, 1989,

. Andrews,
e 1 o The Praivie 011 & Gas oy
Independence, Kenses.

Dear Sir:

Mnnmmﬁu- .
grave of your som the late Sergesnt Harold
ol m&mn

mnummumxmwmm,w.

In the event you wish te guch & stone direct from the oomtrecter
would Goversmmt to ayrenge for such purchaso for » 1t 48

wle



Independence, Kansas,
June 4th, 1929,

Quartermaster General,
Wiar Department,
Washington, D. C,

Dear Sir:-

I had a gson Sgt. Harold R. Andrews who was
killed in the Argonne on September 28th, 1918. His
body is still there.

What I would like to know if it would be pos-
sible for me to purchase a marble cross like the one
at his grave, I would like to place it in a lot in the
cemetery here as a memorial, that is why I would like
to have it exactly like the one over there.

Will you kindly give me the information and
what the cost will be if possible.

Very tr

uly yours
%%7%%6 |

ohn E, Andrews,




-

[ g &
Andrews. Harold| Reed  / 44q 34§ 1/
(Surname.) (Christian name in/full.) (Army serial number.) v

S de X - Sy T 775 4L Ak iy

ogle LOmmany K , 137th Infan Iy,

(Rank and orgunif;t}%
State your relationship to the deceased aQ

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - ZO
(¥gsor no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you e
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to receive rema‘ns.) (Express oflice.) (Telegraph oflice.)
(I\'u_mber and street.) ; g g or town.) (State.)
(Sign brere) .. cr=lin L 3 Ecc
legC__S' VIZ A Mc«.«c[@(t( ______ ee7d 4

(Number andj or rutal route.) y g,’((‘ily, town, or post otlice.) (State.)
ad carefully the letfer accompanying this cardd 3—o713 -



/



Qi 293 C-R
\November 3, 1923,

Mr, Joihm E, Andrews,
528 South 11 St,,
Independence, Kansas,

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that the
permenent grave of Sergeant Harold 3, Andrews, Company X, 137th Infantry,
is Grave u,”Row 39, Block E, Heuse-Argomne Amecrican Cemetery, Romagne-souse
lontfaugson {Meuse), France,

This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries to be
Laintained by this Government in Europe. Each grave will be marked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, rank,
division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from which
he came. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as Soon as possible =nd without
waiting for special action or request on the part of relatives,

You aré assured in effecting removal of the remains, the utmost
care and reverence were exercised .and more than willingly accorded by
those who perforned this sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will
be perpetually maintained by this Government in a menner beiitting ths
last resting place of our heroes.
Very truly yours,

Y &

A ¥ //'
- -g;?’%'wfﬁ;};. L o
CMM.-WM S Relie FOSTER -,
JWY,}-w:J(!x. Assistant
ﬁ”fii~”2‘?\ 3 . 2P
Y. Y. o N N7 P
y O o

e,

; % AN
I** » 1)
{2 0" Jal

23/668/ARK



\

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DXTA

‘.

I. Loocatioxn IxpEx CARD: File %é 17693 g/
(@) Name ... ANDREWS, _Harold, Re Ser. No. ...1449548
TYP.LmMp
(6) Rank .._.__ Sghee LaBE T Organization __CO. 9“--1_5_7.131}.-I_Qf_9 ___________
CKR @7
(c) Dateof death . 9=28=18 (D Clnat of st MeB s 1117l
II. RecistraTION CaRD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. ... 104 Row..===_ .. Plot S8 s Ik Sachit 1081 W TYp. _hmp

Independence Kansas. /?
A

Files of soldiefs Jyin font cohtylaighs /ﬂisyéasﬁs Japa el e S CER

. A. G. O. Dispositiox CArD;: ' Date of receipt - ,d/ e M -5_: _______________________

/

/i ié’b( At
Liﬂ{""&:::é"rst.., AL 'Z_A/ (b) \Relationship __ ¥ A« (s silhs
| /jA?i,W Lol /_@/z,f_,.f,@/emw
(d) lie;—;ins to be brought to U. S.? _/%@.0___---,“. ________________ /_ _____________________________________________

SERE R
(e) TothelinterradiiniNational!Cemetery IS S.iat iaiie o TR L T e e

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Examiner’s Initials ........______ ﬁ@j Date --_---“_-,-..-------___‘"'.'--__’/_’,/Z 192/

G,

V. A. G. O. CorrESPONDENCE shows communieation from . o o =
sz 1 - AL S vdatad dseedillil Lo L CORIRE SO AR
confirming request in Par. IV., item________=._, above, or requesting that. Sl W P
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" SR RS T
CoRarWl B e vy iih 15 5L d S w._\\“:“:ﬁ
Examiner s dnitials SEEEssuessra s o Yt e el 192
: foll jv/ny & y //’z
VI. G. R. 8. Fue CORRESPONDENCC?—shows as, follows: ! ,L/p ....... % f,_-_;.{“{___-t/_ _________
‘./..’ > /
/f'ﬁ(_/__ Z/_____‘f _4__/’_ LA Y / " \':f F\kfi--"’fk _____ j___{l__ff’___g__e;___::_f;'
i R ‘ ._/'ﬂ b ‘ : -""". i
.............................. ,._,Z_Lz___[(‘/_:'_-ff‘é:'-i..«;_---3-_./_7"----------lt-i-’------.-.-----i_,u____“___k_____A___-____________
/ ¥
(a) Cancellation memos referred to{/,, A __’_7’_,_“__________-““.‘ _____________________________________________________
£l . A "
: /} I Examiner’s Imt19){ _-__:_,-_---.Z.’}f.-‘f--. Date ___-___::-_-__-_:_-,_v_'__--lz, 192/://
|
COUNTRY PRANCE Cemerery No. 1232 8Sec. 108  Samer No. 4

R. 8. Form No. 115

Armended April 6, 1920 a—m20 Make Form No. 114



VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made _.___________ i 192

Typed by - , Checked by SRR £ , 192

VIII. FiNAL AcTioN:

Following advice forwarded to Europe by MAY 311921

7 A

IX. REMARKS

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________




. : R muggeoua-ﬁontfaucon.

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION

u"“pt e dU, 19216

To be prepared in triplicats. DATE

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT ‘ \ COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy féuﬁd ubon éxhumatign of body

L. SNamoNNCRuRaEI S . NS e ) O VN 1O eName! | 8 e R e S

A O | e VAL ol e

3. Rank _Sgts TPl WA o o i 120 Rr;mk' Y. G Nl S

4. Org-____?_?_1,_5__3_‘_:??,?‘_1},,?_’3{3 _____________________ Aisiiore. PR S A )

SEAD DT IR I b (1 L e W EN P N T et TRt e
(A0 CHD IR o S S 1 e A Ve (B),D. BT saebit S SO TS NI

Discrepancy found upon disinterment
G rave RN o CONINEIE NS e el 108 iSAI GraVEN o SR S So.c e
SR BTSRRI BOR vi i d 0 51yl SARRDAST v o N ol Row i
' No disorepancy.

DT, G TR AN T | T R ) AT TR RIS DR T et 0 s S A
18. Cemetery _ Argomun® Ameys ~ 19. Commune or town _E?E&@EE:?H29!:?9&?{““003
20. D;pt. G Commesy o Meuse ... .. 21. Country PR o s LS

R2 ARG Hdarg.. Code, Nopo AR IRER 0N SE Y, - I 6 ST E IRl 1 aTiglim Y 00
23. Disinterred (Date) S@P%.20,1921. g5,  AeF.ioCebe, .
24. Inscription on grave marker:
Name ‘ "mlmws, lH!erld"_I_l:n"“" i Seria-l No. _ __lfﬁga‘_e ___________________
Rank,k__,_,,,dg?'_’,_.___, _ o Organitzattons. 208 e ABYSR. TR

. . —~ Yes lio ‘

25. Wae identification disc found on grave marker? ~ ”q_”“.gn body 7 SEITISage
i mm k-
: Pt

Bt ettt D e e

Slgnature Junior Technical A331stant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body .in detail).
Disk found on grave marker readas; "Harold R. And.rewa UsBahe 1449348,

' 'Badl',iv" ' déhot@béﬁd, features unrecogn{zable.
27. Condition of body

28. Nature of burial -

29. Any diserepancy notmdéumn examination of bedy, ae compared with G.R.S. records

quoted. above9;mv_m_mnmyfj___"__"“"_wuu_“ _____________ i
R e .-Sapf- 20,1921, AT . oCabe,”
Body prepared ‘and placed in casket: Date. P - e
l % A.rtuﬂcabe.
lé;) E%gﬁaagsaled by “_n;?w__,, o S oo gy R RS e U G A I R
Signature of Embalmer, (Supervigor) i



33.

L8
> %
&

NT. Osé?hoéégctual marking of box.) Box Nty ! ustisgir | <" “Taili o SR
.}“.7 o '-}

S |
BRI e T S P e Serial No.jysagmea
Rank S s . Organization Gow &s 15788 Infe .

Consigned Lo
S AU GEE

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
ig correct.

»

Signature- of G.R.S. Inspector

364 Remarkes ORI w8 IS W s\ ReRichards, 1st It,, QUC.
‘37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) PRTC R TRy T SCNBRL AR
To point pf Concentration ——ﬁwgu&,--Rw;m.;'z,naz-.-_-ou;;:-mntﬁ,ucan--Ll-ieuse«l _________
(Na.me) ' 7l yoR
Conyovens Aied ATGRE I q- Signature Shipping Officer ——_ :rffTEf:figﬁéz_}aqfl./
Jd, GeraLp CaLe
38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date ... . . S%fw o s o
By G RabiRopreaentat-ive il i 0 vlniGEes e | e able Dol 0an aiD el e it o
99k Shiippedt finomiRailheadtor fPoint offf Concentration: Date Ui i I 1 e
TogPermaneontytometenyiyivm. . g 1, Shmlhio b, o o TR 7 Tl ety 1R TIE a0
(Name )
CONV.OY 0= 3% W Tl 5 A T s TG SiignatiireNShippingRO Eiiico R N S
% () SEP 192
40. Received: Date = di
e P RN
G.R.S. Representative ’WM"”"-’“}"”M@Q/WQ{% ___________________
41, Reinterred Meuse Argomme Cemetery § 1232. Septe 23, 182l.
(DRTE) ©  w s =70 e 2
4 oMRavaveliNo SOR T e ity e e AR T Baat Toni i ;e T e
. 99
R L A N e Row :




G. R.S. form. No. 16-A Plﬁgg_},},_.

Mt S R e
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL 1.

R A Ty IO ey
...-,_\a\};’x_.b..:....u.-.-.l_:_.-.......},‘.,..'._._.':.‘...............-.................-.-....

1. " ReEMAINS  oPANDREWS, HAROLD  B. oooioldiaiii., SERIAL NUMBERLGAWMGR Lo

~

B.ANK‘T,.L. ORGAMZATIONGU“K'L«N;.

2. Disinterred (date) : - . st iaias From (give complete location) : °
A TERt RIS Upn-"’ 1y [15 . s i ! .'. PRt

iy, 104 95ce J108 1 -T_. ?_" 8 S8= | ORTE (10, :;,Ql‘;‘,jr"

BylGroupils et €S Wit Mt Umtmri

o) Reburied (date) : In (give co'mplete location) :

Bepts 23, 1921le Mouse Argomme Cemeteyy # 1232. Gr. 36, Bl. B, Row39 2

i : Lined cashe
-alS e A A i SR Lt Nlﬁfure of réi)ur?a'l

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

By : Group}‘\D

5..(&). Identification tags : Buried with body P.....co i On grave marker p&‘,ee

Tap: on(byOther meahs of fdentificAtionfodrid upor disintermens Farid garierilrdrgarks :

Y ne

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identilying items ?//, / D

(a) Height (actual.MmeaSurement) ..o v e oo

RS Ed detefining

PR cvesasnunsertiesan
| §

(b) Weight (estlmated).........;.._‘._.w.;.ﬁ.‘,.j,,i:m A ——

(¢) Hair—Color ... ..
LoD

LQuantity L.

.« d5Tk bram
2

&~ vn
A LI

... med:
~ Characteristics ...

strail

(d) Ilair on face—Color ......... PRarc, T N LR PR LA LML ) \ ;
4 nonn Dlegram represents the mouth wide open.
Liocation=me 17" St e N on

Quantity

4 Hone m
(¢) Permanent mairks on body (old scars, peculiaritics, or A

.
Q@ Py g7
.‘ _ . 'k. A

:-'/
AL e

Lelt ramng of lower jaw fractured hemd of sight ulma fe-ctured,

7. Disintermp_nt e W
“gupervised by e L r
2 I i B i Z 4 %y

8, Reburial ~
supervised by

l 4
T (atled: =
g RegE

.
Approved : (,F L -
l“‘;l‘ Jof B0 & lat Lte o 1




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. 5. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied. -

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit ‘which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should he as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried w1th body and on grave marker by reportmg
“Yes” or “No”. ! T :

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other

~ than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body dcsoription are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teceth to be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower j jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found

MISSING TEETH......... ...All teeth missing through previous extrac- = To0TH MiSSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by / -TO0TH MISSING
rﬁoent wounds) should be scratched out, /{,
thus : ‘

FORCELAINCROWN

CROWNED TEETH ................ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label

gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), 0LD CROWN

thus :

(700D x> PORCELAIN BRIDGE

BRIDGE WORK ..................Block in solid the crown of tooth (label - GALDBRFDGF

gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge), FhE

thus :

SIWVER PILLING _GoLD FILLING

FILLINGS ©oooooovereie .......Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- OLD FiLuing OLD FILLING

sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus:

%Gc,ow FILLING

_~DECAYED
/) DECAYED

AVITY

CARIES (CAVITIES) ............Outlin%location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person Supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same,

: 7:
== 8. Shbw name ofpﬁrson S‘uperwsmg the reburial and the name and title of the pol’sg

EIINE o s J

o e 4 -




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. Locariox Inpex CARD: ' Mle # 17693
(@) Name _ANDREMS,  Harold, Be Ser. No. 1449848 . .
R Rl i) iy B0 W0 R0 Organization Gy Ke JA9SH Fnfec 1. ‘ THR e
(¢) Date of death 9=28=18 (d) Cause of death BJ& ' ?l """"

II. RecistraTiON CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

Independence, Xansas.

III. Files of soldierd dfing fyony cohitakiqhs disfasds /. £ CKR/ZZZ

1V. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

cableron seate L8 28 SO SR ) Wi TN o 1102

V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by . e et
cree SIS T letter of transmittal on }.-‘#,13‘_1 kkkkkkkkkkkkk , 192
heRi RN kD, Bl ot A E Gl e v A P
WiIE Formuld6forwardediio GRS (Hobolkan piN e ittt Lo i e e e , 192

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VEwEormakls teceived from G R, S5 Hoboken, Nod, coes oo cese o BT 0 1 BN 192
= —
COUNTRY CEMBRRRY NG, astiit Lol SHERTANG: L el
G.R. 8. Form 115-A. '
August, 1020 y §—85020
FPRANGE 1232 Beas. 108 4



2. Soldier’s No. 1449348

7 // ,/' ( r
1. @ B. 8. Form No. 1. / { @Eq G R. S. File

S ATTAEOWE 6 & 1T S ol s B gt 8 0
Surname (in block letters) First Name and Initials
rePrdiyata. e CrssaMbarili Sl ot e SR S Rk
Rank Company Regt. or Corps
B3 6 66 5B 60608 66 6 bomo bataddgosah s ouha §aon o BOO0H 5 200633050 A0
Date of Death Cause, if known
(s G d TR, P SRR Isolated...........
Date of Burial Cemetery
AT anennas ot s Menge:. .\, 45
Town or Commune (in block letters) Department
b IS T s e A ? IR
.Grave No. Plot No. or Letter
9. Name Pag? ..... Cross? ..... Headboard?yeS.Bo’r.tle"- .....

Check Method of lgixkillg
10. Buried with Body? . Jes tached to Grave Marker? yes
Ident fcotion “Tags A

11. If name uukno“n wnt}ﬁags missing, nge marks and degscnp
txon
K S of ﬁarennes. 2 I”

........................................................

12. 55 SE‘ ik 27? ......... 5 058L' ~* .........

lap referencé,'if interment is outside of cemg’ter:,

%ﬁ rﬁ\Q 2% (/jg.ws <5 R i
Wt £ 363,
/ 36} TS §h\%;;; or Burial Offiokl/ 173 %- :

/ v/ 2 Signed .Pvt.George..L.Forxe
Sketch #32 Group..5....Unit.506...G. R



GRAVE LOCATIONQL“K

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE

/fﬁ orews (449345 /qu/l Yt

(Surname.) (Numbc: ) (Iirst Name and Tnitials. )

Staaisid ila K ...... /_3..7..02 ..........

(Ran k.) < (Org "'1n1741t101'l )

I‘L.\CE OF BURIAL. ?d/ //Z( j_.&'t/u, (D E

(Give Cemetery, Town nnfl Department.) “\qu reference
must specify elearly what mnp is used.

77 %W&/ LA %&W//‘Mw

=, 4
303 7&74&?&,%.2454@
Zen. Naf. 35 SE -

Was one fastened to name
stake used as a grave mfl

If name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
should be given here: i\ )
4 ) b l 7 F Lo i
b7l G E Aol -

REPORTED BY:

ﬂvzzé Kol ok Laveny 157,

(ngnnturo and Hnnk of Reporting bl&n‘u )

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.
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ReI bO thla

G.R.S. FORM NO. 15

Buropean address Hotel. St.Ann. ..
________________ Independence, Kansas,. ..
Relationship to dec’d Friend,....
Hor location grave of:

Andrews, 1449348, Harold R.

Last name. Serial No. First name

S3gt. Co.K, 137th Inft.

Rank Org Date of death
Date of request____ ﬁ{?ﬁ{ﬁ%f ___________
Rec’'d. by JMK

(Initials) Other information:

Location of grave Pount;v

#1232 Romagne-aous-ubntfaucon.

______________________________________________________________

Cemetery -Communie (town) Dept.
Argonne American Cty. Meuse,

Grave No._ 104 Section_ 108

PLOG. L s Be o e e . - 0 %

Furnlshedlpy. i . Date_ 5/25/21.
(Initials) 4

L



G.R.S, FORM NO, 15
ReI‘Lo this

__________________________ \
(Office) o N '?u*
INQUIRY
Regquest by MER. ‘Ready .. ..

23 Rue des Sablouns,
BEuropean address

For locatlion grave of:

Andrews, Harold‘g;

Last name. Serial No. First name

Cpl. Co. B, 11th Engrs.

Rank Org Date of death
Date of request____ 5121121. __________
Rec’d. by MH :
(Initials) Other information:
M0y - Vi lED, (% (SRR T0 I (L b/ SO R R R S

INFORMATION FURNISHED
Returned to U,S.

Location of grave Country
#636. Bony. Amer liil., Cty.
Cemetery Commune (town) Dept.
L e e e r SRR G o
Grave No.____: %?% _____ BEChIon. A
PLoEs G ________________ ROWpused 6 ______________
Furnished by._. Date

{TNJLLale)
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1st, Ind.

Hdgrs., American G.R.5., Q.M.C., in E.,

France, March 1lth 1920, To: The Quartermaer Ger
Army, Washington, D.C.

1. In complisnce with instructions, the enclosed commumication

is forwarded, the writer having been informed that reply wovnld be
made from Y’ashlngton.

2 The records in this office show the following information:

Namo ; ANTREWS, Harold R. #,1449348
Rank: Sgt. '
Organization: Goi, Ko, 0l37th Inf. g s
Grave No: 104 ; o
Section: 108 ( / I

\
Plat No: 2 e
Cemetery: Romagne-sous-Montfaucon (Meus e).
Encl. He F. BEGH{EPB

Colonel, Q.M
Chicf .



{ BRAVES
(ANCE WELL
TAKEN CARE OF

J. O. Owens, K. C. Secretary,
| Tells of Work by Army

Ragistration Service.

CEMETERIES WELL KEPT

Declares Every Effort Is Being|
Made to Expedite Removals
and Aid Relatives.

| That the United States Army officials
| connected with the Graves Revistration
| Service in' Ffance have made every effort
to make the American military ceme-
teries in the battle areas in France a|l
fitting, resting place for America’s heroic
dead, is the statement made by John A.
{Owens, of Taunton, Mass., just back
|from France after cofapleting his work
|with the Knights of Columbus commit-
|tez on war activities.
'3‘ Under Col. Kromer.

. The Graves Registration Service in
iJ France is under Col. Kromer, the head
|office being located at Rue Boissy
'd'Anglais, Paris, and it is in this office
the records of all the American dead in
|France are kept.

Visitors can procure at this office in-
[formation as to the best method to reach
\the cemetery, the present condition of!
‘the city or town in which the cemetery
1is located and whether or not hotel ac-
lcommodations are to be had.
| “From first-hand knowledge of hun-
dreds of American cemeteries which I
have visited in the battle area,” said
Owens, “I think that the condition of the
'lcemeteries as a whole is very good and
in many cases the Army men_in charge
have madé most wonderful looking ceme-
teries out of what a year ago was a
shell-torn area.

| Personal Pride in Work.

“] want to say that the men in charge
of the work take a personal pride in
endeavoring to make the cemeteries of
|which they have charge as near perfact
'as condition will permit and on the
' other hand extend every possible cour-
| tesy to all visitors who are seeking the

ljruves of the men who have given their
| st |
4

11 for their country.” |

!
— .

™ — ALY

Independence, Kansas, U, S. A., Jan. 16, 1920,

Col. Kromer,
Chief, Grave Registration Service, A, E, F.,
Rue Boisgsy dAnglais,
Peris, France, IN RE: Sgt. Harold R. Andrews,
Co. "K", 137th Inf., died
Sept. 28th, 1918, Cemetery
Commune of Vgrennes, Meuse, Fr
I am advised through the press that
you have charge of the Grave Registration Service
in France and from that source secured your address,

My dear Sir:=

The above reference is to my son, and
naturally, as all parents who have lost fond sons
in their country's service, am anxious to secure
whatever information is obtainable with reference to
the last resting place. The information contained 4
in the above excerpt'from a letter received by me.from . .
Lieut, Col, Chas. C. Pierce, Q.M.C., U, S. A., who merely -
informed me that the spot was under "our" care, ig all
I have received of a definite nature, ,’#f s

I am addressing you to ascertain if possible /fﬁ
what the condition of the cemetery above named ig, if this”
is to be a permenent ground for our dead, and whatever"
information you might desire to give. Would it he-o6ssible
for me to secure a photograph of this particular grave of
my son! T trust you will not consider my inquiries as
frivilous, and I am sure you will not when you reflect on
the anxiety of bereaved parents like myself and the fact
that this is all in a material way that is left by way of
consolation,

Thanking you in advance for whatever word
you may have for me and assuring you of my appreciation
of the same at your convenience, I am,

Sincere%y your

ADDRESS:

John E. Andrews

528 s. 11th st.,

Inde pendence, Kansas,



Independence, Kansas, January 31, 1919,

Chief, Grave Registration Service,
Headquarters Services of Supply,
AnUP OGS,
American E. F., France,

My Dear Sir:-

I am in receipt of your favor with
reference to the lgiation of the grave of my son,
Sergeant Harold R. Andrews, Co. K 137th Inf., who
died sept. 28th, 1918, and was buried in the Cemetery
Commune of Varennes, Meuse, France, and I presume that
it is necessary that I should make an application for
photograph, as I desire one very mﬁcﬁ. I note that you
say that the applications for same will be filled as
promptly as possible, and I shall appreciate one at
your convenience,

Very truly_yuurs,‘

Vs 1S P
&. /{;l{,( f( 1 4/24./ f/? 5748

/
/

ADDRESS : /

John E, Andrews,

528 so, 1lth st., i
Independence, Kansas, 4
U- Se Ao "r_’




TAfter s days, return to

P11 PRAIRIE PIPE LINE CO., .
I'. 0. Dox 460, .

INDEPENDENCE, KANSAN,
J. E. Andrews,

Chief, Grave Registration Service,
Headguarters Service of Supply,
Bs Py 'Bs 117,
Auerican E, F., France,






Form .004.5 forwarded June 7th 1919

Independence, Kansas, April 10, 1919,

Chief, Grave Registration Service,
Headquarters Services of Supply,
AR SO RT 14T
American E., F, FRANCE,
Dear Sir:-
On January 31st, last, I made application
for photograph of the grave of my son, Sergeant Harold
Reed Andrewe (j#1,449,348), Company "K", 137th Infantry,
who died Sept, 28th, 1918, and was buried in the Cemetery
Commune of Varennes, Muese, France. To date I have not
received same and as I am very desirous of receiving this
as soon as possible, I thought best to call the matter
to attention again, Apvreciating very much your early
action in thisg matter and trusting that it will not be
over-looked, I am,

Very truly yours,

ADDRESS:
John B, Andrews,
528 So. 11th Street,

Independence, Kansas,
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IN RE: Remg¥al body of the late

Harold Reed Andrews, 1,449,348,
Sgt. Company "K" 137th Inf,

LR § .‘ P : .

Independence, Kansas, Aug. 21, 1919,

The Adjutant General,
War Department,
Washingtorn, D, C,

Dear Sir:-

I return herewith card advising that.
it is our desire that the body of our son remain
in the Commune of Varennes, Mise, France, Ve
should 1ike very much to have a photograph of
the\grave, end assume that it is in a cemetery
which will be well taken care of, It is also
our earnest desire that should the body be moved
from its present location for any reason that we
shall be promptly notified of such change, and
advised as to the new location,
Sinﬁerely yours,
o Y7
e SWVK Vi 2

g e



£938.8 (indrava, Rawold Reed) DHD

Buri3l Recoxmis Seation, 6th & B
Augnst 29, 1919

lirse John E. Andrews,
6528 south 1lth Stroet,
Inflependonse, Kansag.

Doap Sir:=~

Roferring to your letter of august 2lst, I beg to ad-
vige that tho card signed by you relative to the final disposition
of the ramains of your son, Harolfi Reed Andrews, has been ploced on
file in this office for suoh roforenso as may bhe found necestary.

Then pemoitted by the Tronoh laws there will undoubtod-
1y be an asoembling of tho ramains intd fewer burial plases, of
which there are now 1193, and a boautiful site for this pnrpose upon
the slope of liont Valoriom, ovorlooking the Bols de Boulogne, the
valley of the Seine and the town of Sureancs, has clveady besn ceded
by the Prench Government.  Tho Amordoan Plelds of ¥onor in Franee
wi1% bo maintained and o:rved for alwmys by the Gorernment. and 4ue
notico of any transfer of tho vemnine of your son will be i

RN

The War Department has no plotures of the gmves of
our f2llen heracs, but 4% is suggostod an e nosoibility thet the
Amewican Hatioma) Red Oross, Uanhington, B.C., iy be sble to furnioch
the dazied picture, !

I take this opportunit to cwpross to you the deop and
singopo symmihy of tho Departmont on zocount of the great loss sus-
toined in the death 6f your con, snd to comuend you for the coatribu~
tion you have igg.de t0 the causce for which thie scldier gave his life,

VYery ¥ospectfully,
& v P.O'Har. is. A

™0 “djutant Gereral

Pop




